HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 311

By Sanderson

A RESOLUTION to honor and commend Regina Kay Calhoun for her honorable and astute service to Obion County.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should salute those Tennessee citizens, who through their extraordinary professional and personal efforts, have distinguished themselves as community leaders of whom we can all be proud; and

WHEREAS, Regina Kay Calhoun is one such commendable person who evinces the greatest integrity and probity in all her chosen endeavors; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Calhoun has served as the Administrative Assistant to the Obion County Mayor for forty-one years; and

WHEREAS, she was hired into the position in November of 1971 and her expertise has been utilized by six mayors; and

WHEREAS, Regina Kay Calhoun's remarkable success as a public servant and civic leader is directly attributable to her reliance on the time-honored values of hard work, common sense, and uncommon ability to work well with people from all walks of life; and

WHEREAS, Regina Kay Calhoun has faithfully served the people of Obion County with the highest regard to maintaining quality constituent services throughout her tenure; her work ethic and service oriented attitude is an example to all; and

WHEREAS, Obion County and the State of Tennessee are thankful for her service to the community and to the State; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we hereby commend Regina Kay Calhoun for her honorable and astute

service to the people of Obion County, salute her professional expertise and personal excellence, and extend to her our best wishes for every continued success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.